period ended June 30, 2013, as if the acquisition of ARB had been completed as of January 1, 2012.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on historical amounts for the year ended December 31, 2012 and the six months
ended June 30, 2013 and certain amounts at the close of the acquisition. The information presented is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results
of operations of the consolidated company that would have occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the beginning of the periods indicated or that may be attained in
the future. Actual future results will likely be materially different from these pro forma results. This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial information of Chanticleer and ARB included elsewhere in this report and in other reports and documents Chanticleer files with the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-13

Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

  Chanticleer (a)   ARB (b)
Pro forma

adjustments (c)   Pro Forma Total
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash  $ 160,550  $ 38,390   $ 198,940
Restricted cash   2,750,000   -   2,750,000
Accounts receivable   205,644   111,434   317,078
Inventory   169,227   47,142   216,369
Due from related parties   113,748   -   113,748
Prepaid expenses   216,307   93,478   309,785
Assets of discontinued operations   55,357   -   55,357

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   3,670,833   290,444   -   3,961,277
Property and equipment, net   2,127,114   2,982,503   5,109,617
Goodwill   396,487   1,680,231(d)   2,076,718
Intangible assets, net   624,301   4,559   1,691,000(d)   2,319,860
Investments at fair value   19,983   19,983
Other investments   1,983,927   1,983,927
Deposits and other assets   166,718   96,511   263,229

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 8,989,363  $ 3,374,017  $ 3,371,231  $ 15,734,611

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long term debt and notes payable  $ 574,141  $ 566,042  $ (510,000)(c) $ 630,183
Advances from investors   2,750,000   -   2,750,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,102,633   387,186   (22,749)(c)  1,467,070
Other current liabilities   102,774   45,501   148,275
Current maturities of capital leases payable   30,574   -   30,574
Deferred rent   20,049   47,484   67,533
Due to related parties   13,733   502,596   (502,596)(c)  13,733
Liabilities of discontinued operations   9,031   -   9,031

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   4,602,935   1,548,809   (1,035,345)   5,116,399
Capital leases payable, less current maturities   36,337   -   36,337

Deferred occupancy liability   99,486   989,449   1,088,935
Long-term debt, less current portion   10,132   10,132
Other liabilities   108,040   -   108,040

TOTAL LIABILITIES   4,846,798   2,548,390   (1,035,345)   6,359,843
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock:  $0.0001 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 3,702,896 and 3,698,896 shares at June 30 2013 and December 31,
2012, respectively   370   8,877   (8,803)(d)  444
Additional paid in capital   14,992,022   7,620,052   (2,298,923)(d)  20,313,151
Other comprehensive loss   (163,792)   (163,792)
Accumulated deficit   (10,703,474)   (6,803,302)   6,714,302(d)   (10,792,474)
Non-controlling interest   17,439   17,439

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   4,142,565   825,627   4,406,576   9,374,768
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 8,989,363  $ 3,374,017  $ 3,371,231  $ 15,734,611

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-14

Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

  Chanticleer (a)   ARB (b)   Pro forma Adj   Pro Forma Total
Revenue:

Restaurant sales, net  $ 6,752,323  $ 2,131,196   $ 8,883,519
Management fee income - non-affiliates   100,000   -   100,000

Total revenue   6,852,323   2,131,196   -   8,983,519
Expenses:

Restaurant cost of sales   2,761,949   774,300   3,536,249
Restaurant operating expenses   3,785,034   1,093,547   4,878,581
Restaurant pre-opening expenses   204,126   33,815   237,941
General and administrative expenses   2,329,310   1,293,671   (248,927)(c)  3,302,054
Depreciation and amortization   383,454   193,755   178,000(d)   577,209

Total expenses   9,463,873   3,389,088   (70,927)   12,532,034
Loss from operations   (2,611,550)   (1,257,892)   70,927   (3,548,515)
Other income (expense)

Equity in losses of investments   (14,803)   (14,803)
Realized losses from sales of investments   (16,598)   (16,598)
Miscellaneous income   23   518   541
Interest expense   (474,926)   (57,365)   51,480(c)   (480,811)

Total other expense   (506,304)   (56,847)   51,480   (511,671)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (3,117,854)   (1,314,739)   122,407   (4,060,186)

Provision for income taxes   19,205   3,242   22,447
Loss from continuing operations   (3,137,059)   (1,317,981)   122,407   (4,082,633)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (257,474)   (257,474)
Consolidated net loss   (3,394,533)   (1,317,981)   122,407   (4,340,107)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   227,968   227,968
Net loss attributable to Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.  $ (3,166,565)  $ (1,317,981)  $ 122,407  $ (4,112,139)

Net loss attributable to Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (2,909,091)  $ (1,317,981)  $ 122,407   (4,104,665)
Loss from discontinued operations   (257,474)   -   (257,474)

  $ (3,166,565)  $ (1,317,981)  $ 122,407  $ (4,362,139)

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities (none applies to non-
controlling interest)  $ (261,404)  $ -  $ 122,407   (261,404)

Foreign translation income   29,013   -   -   29,013
Other comprehensive loss  $ (3,398,956)  $ (1,317,981)  $ 122,407  $ (4,594,530)

Net loss per attributable to Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. per common share, basic
and diluted:
Continuing operations attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted  $ (1.15)   $ (1.52)
Discontinued operations attributable to common shareholders, basic and
diluted   (0.10)   -   (0.10)
  $ (1.25)  $ -  $ -  $ (1.62)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   2,541,696   740,000   2,541,696

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-15

Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

  Chanticleer (a)   ARB (b)   Pro forma Adjusts  Pro Forma Total
Revenue:

Restaurant sales, net  $ 3,283,165  $ 1,451,402   $ 4,734,567
Management fee income - non-affiliates   50,000   -   50,000

Total revenue   3,333,165   1,451,402   -   4,784,567
Expenses:

Restaurant cost of sales   1,263,236   526,619   1,789,855
Restaurant operating expenses   1,912,405   1,074,356   2,986,761
Restaurant pre-opening expenses   10,201   -   10,201
General and administrative expenses   1,350,737   419,273   (124,464)(c)  1,645,546
Depreciation and amortization   244,100   194,622   89,000(d)   527,722

Total expenses   4,780,679   2,214,870   (35,464)   6,960,085
Loss from operations   (1,447,514)   (763,468)   35,464   (2,175,518)
Other income (expense)

Equity in losses of investments   (33,053)   (33,053)
Gain on extinguishment of debt   70,900   70,900
Miscellaneous income   3,825   3,825
Interest expense   (55,386)   (11,901)   9,039(c)   (58,248)

Total other expense   (13,714)   (11,901)   9,039   (16,576)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (1,461,228)   (775,369)   44,503   (2,192,094)

Provision for income taxes   21,197   21,197
Loss from continuing operations   (1,482,425)   (775,369)   44,503   (2,213,291)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (15,111)   (15,111)
Consolidated net loss   (1,497,536)   (775,369)   44,503   (2,228,402)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   52,759   52,759
Net loss attributable to Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.  $ (1,444,777)  $ (775,369)  $ 44,503  $ (2,175,643)

Net loss attributable to Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (1,429,666)  $ (775,369)  $ 44,503   (2,160,532)
Loss from discontinued operations   (15,111)   -   (15,111)

  $ (1,444,777)  $ (775,369)  $ 44,503  $ (2,175,643)

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities (none applies to non-
controlling interest)  $ (36,966)  $ -  $ -   (36,966)

Foreign translation income (loss)   54,916   -   -   54,916
Other comprehensive loss  $ (1,426,827)  $ (775,369)  $ 44,503  $ (2,157,693)

Net loss per attributable to Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. per common share, basic
and diluted:
Continuing operations attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted  $ (0.39)   $ 0.06  $ (0.49)
Discontinued operations attributable to common shareholders, basic and
diluted   -   -   -
  $ (0.39)  $ -  $ 0.06  $ (0.49)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   3,700,420   -   740,000   4,440,420

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-16

CHANTICLEER HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – ACQUISITION

On September 30, 2013, Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with American Roadside
Burgers, Inc. (“ARB”), whereby the Company acquired one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding shares of ARB. In exchange, the Company issued 740,000 HOTR Units
to the current shareholders of ARB. Each Unit consists of one (1) common stock (the “Common Stock”) and one (1) five (5) year, five dollar ($5) warrant, exercisable after